
No. 1:15-cv-06504

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE: CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT OPERATING COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,
Debtors.

CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT OPERATING COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BOKF, N.A., WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, MEEHANCOMBS
GLOBAL CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES MASTER FUND, LP, RELATIVE VALUE-
LONG/SHORT DEBT PORTFOLIO, A SERIES OF UNDERLYING FUNDS TRUST,
SB 4 CF LLC, CFIP ULTRA MASTER FUND, LTD., TRILOGY PORTFOLIO
COMPANY, LLC, AND FREDRICK BARTON DANNER,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the
Northern District of Illinois (Goldgar, J.)
Chapter 11 Case No. 15-01145
Adversary Proceeding No. 15-00149

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

John C. O'Quinn
KIRKLAND & ELLIS
LLP
KIRKLAND & ELLIS
INTERNATIONAL LLP
655 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 879-5000
Fax: (202) 879-5200

Paul M. Basta, P.C.
Nicole L. Greenblatt
KIRKLAND & ELLIS
LLP
KIRKLAND & ELLIS
INTERNATIONAL LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10022
Tel: (212) 446-4800
Fax: (212) 446-4900

James H.M. Sprayregen, P.C.
David R. Seligman, P.C.
David J. Zott, P.C.
Jeffrey J. Zeiger, P.C.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
KIRKLAND & ELLIS
INTERNATIONAL LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Tel: (312) 862-2000
Fax: (312) 862-2200

Counsel for Debtors/Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Appellees’ Arguments Supporting The Bankruptcy Court’s Rigid “Same Acts” Requirement Are Unavailing.....	5
A. <i>Fisher</i> And <i>Teknek</i> Do Not Mandate The “Same Acts” Requirement Appellees Advance	6
B. Appellees’ Attempts To Reconcile Their Reading Of <i>Fisher</i> And <i>Teknek</i> With Mainstream Bankruptcy Jurisprudence Are Unpersuasive	10
1. Even A “Same Acts” Requirement That Applies Only In Limited Circumstances Would Conflict With Numerous Decisions.....	10
2. Appellees Cannot Distinguish Away Contrary Circuit Precedent	16
C. General Bankruptcy Principles Do Not Justify A Novel “Same Acts” Requirement.....	19
II. Even Assuming There Is A Same Acts Requirement, The Court Below Improperly Denied An Injunction.....	22
III. There Is No Basis For Further Delaying Injunctive Relief.....	26
A. None of Appellees’ Arguments Against An Injunction Create A Material Factual Dispute.....	27
1. The Guaranty Actions Threaten The Integrity Of The Bankruptcy Estate.....	27
2. The Guaranty Actions Are An Immediate Threat To The Debtors’ Ability To Reorganize.....	30
3. Temporarily Enjoining Appellees From Pursuing The Guaranty Actions Would Not Unduly Harm Appellees, And The Public Interest Favors An Injunction.....	32
B. This Court Should Direct Entry Of An Injunction Without Further Delay	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.H. Robins Co. v. Piccinin</i> , 788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>BOKF, N.A. v. Caesars Entm't Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 5076785 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2015)	3, 25, 32
<i>Christmas v. City of Chicago</i> , 682 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Disch v. Rasmussen</i> , 417 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Fisher v. Apostolou</i> , 155 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 1998)	1, 5-11, 13, 15, 18, 19, 21-24, 26, 31, 32
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 828 F.2d 1023 (4th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>In re DeLorean Motor Co.</i> , 991 F.2d 1236 (6th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>In re Energy Co-Op, Inc.</i> , 886 F.2d 921 (7th Cir. 1989)	9, 18, 21
<i>In re G.S.F. Corp.</i> , 938 F.2d 1467 (1st Cir. 1991).....	18, 19
<i>In re Gander Partners LLC</i> , 432 B.R. 781 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2010)	13, 32, 33
<i>In re Kham & Nate's Shoes No. 2, Inc.</i> , 97 B.R. 420 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1989)	13
<i>In re L & S Indus.</i> , 989 F.2d 929 (7th Cir. 1993)	9, 16
<i>In re Lanham Mfg. Co.</i> , 33 B.R. 681 (Bankr. D.S.D. 1983)	14

<i>In re Lemco Gypsum, Inc.</i> , 910 F.2d 784 (11th Cir. 1990)	18, 19
<i>In re Lyondell Chem. Co.</i> , 402 B.R. 571 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	14, 15, 33
<i>In re Otero Mills, Inc.</i> , 21 B.R. 777 (Bankr. D.N.M) <i>aff'd</i> , 25 B.R. 1018 (D.N.M. 1982)	14
<i>In re Paul R. Glenn Architects, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 441602 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Feb. 5, 2013)	13
<i>In re Phar-Mor, Inc. Securities Litig.</i> , 166 B.R. 57 (W.D. Pa. 1994).....	21, 29, 30
<i>In re Regency Realty Assocs.</i> , 179 B.R. 717 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1995)	12
<i>In re St. Petersburg Hotel Assocs.</i> , 37 B.R. 380 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1984)	14
<i>In re Teknek, LLC</i> , 563 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2009)	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 18, 19, 22, 26
<i>In re Western Real Estate Fund, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1991)	11, 17
<i>Iqbal v. Patel</i> , 780 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Kress v. CCA of Tenn., LLC</i> , 694 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton</i> , 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Village of Rosemont v. Jaffe</i> , 482 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2007)	20

Virgin Enters., Ltd. v. Nawab,
335 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2003) 35

Zerand-Bernal Group, Inc. v. Cox,
23 F.3d 159 (7th Cir. 1994) 18, 19, 21

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 105 passim

11 U.S.C. § 105(a) passim

11 U.S.C. § 1142(b) 20

11 U.S.C. § 362 3, 20

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3) 23

11 U.S.C. § 727(d) 20
